

No. 05-848

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION**

Daniel J. Popeo
Paul D. Kamenar
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: September 15, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 307(B)(2) OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT SHOULD NOT BE READ TO PRECLUDE THE ADJUDICATION OF DUKE ENERGY'S CHALLENGE TO EPA'S NEWFOUND INTERPRETATION OF THE 1980 PSD RULE ..	4
II. CONGRESS ENACTED SECTION 307(B) WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT IT HAD EXPANSIVE BUT NOT UNLIMITED POWER TO CONTROL THE JURISDICTION OF THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS	8
III. PRECLUDING DUKE ENERGY'S CHALLENGE TO EPA'S LITIGATION INTERPRETATION OF THE 1980 PSD RULE WOULD FRUSTRATE CONGRESS'S PURPOSES IN ENACTING § 307(B)	11
A. Precluding Review of EPA's Litigation Position Does Not Serve Purposes of Uniformity	12
B. Precluding Review of EPA's Litigation Position Does Not Serve Purposes of Expediency.	13

C. Precluding Review of EPA’s Litigation Position Interpreting the 1980 PSD Rule Would Create Adverse Consequences That Congress Did Not Intend.	14
CONCLUSION.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Battaglia v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948)	9
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	8, 10
<i>INS v. Nat’l Center for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	6
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	9
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850)	8
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 278 F.Supp. 2d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2003)	5
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 553 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990)	5
 Statutes, Legislative Materials, Regulations and Rules:	
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	3, 4, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(2)	3, 4, 5, 6
1980 PSD Rule	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. 91-1196 (1970)	12
57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (July 21, 1992)	5
67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002)	5
